result, the Consolidated Statement of Earnings, the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and the Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows have been reclassified as if the operations had been discontinued from the beginning of the comparative period. Unless otherwise
indicated, results are presented on a continuing operations basis.

ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENTS

During the first quarter of fiscal year 2026, the Corporation revised the accounting treatment of digital revenues for the Media Sector and
volume discounts for the Retail Services and Printing Sector. The Corporation applied these treatments retrospectively, and the corresponding
figures for the first quarter of fiscal year 2025 have been adjusted to reflect these changes, which had a favourable impact of $1.0 million on
previously reported net earnings. These restatements had a negligible impact on the opening balances as at October 27, 2024.

Management's Discussion and Analysis - 3

The following table presents, only for the applicable line items, the previously reported figures, the restatements and the restated figures:
Table #2:

As at As at
October 26, October 26,

2025 2025
(in millions of dollars) As reported Restatement Restated
Inventories   $ 378.4   $ (5.7)   $ 372.7
Deferred revenues and deposits  8.5  6.0  14.5
Deferred taxes  72.1  (3.0)  69.1
Retained earnings  1,258.3  (8.7)  1,249.6

Three months ended
January 26, January 26,

2025 2025
(in millions of dollars) As reported Restatement Restated (1)

Revenues   $ 643.0   $ 2.5   $ 645.5
Operating expenses  545.5  1.0  546.5
Income taxes  23.7  0.5  24.2
Net earnings  55.7  1.0  56.7
(1) Amounts reported represent total amounts before the reclassification of discontinued operations.

Management's Discussion and Analysis - 4

RECONCILIATION OF NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES
(Unaudited)

The financial information has been prepared in accordance with IFRS. However, financial measures used, namely adjusted operating earnings
before depreciation and amortization, adjusted operating earnings margin before depreciation and amortization, adjusted operating earnings,
adjusted operating earnings margin, adjusted income taxes, adjusted net earnings from continuing operations, adjusted net earnings per share

[…]

addition, some comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted during the current period.

c) Accounting restatements
During the three-month period ended January 25, 2026, the Corporation revised the accounting treatment of digital revenues for the Media Sector and volume discounts for
the Retail Services and Printing Sector. The Corporation applied these treatments retrospectively, and the corresponding figures for the three-month period ended
January 26, 2025 have been adjusted to reflect these changes, which had a favourable impact of $1.0 million on previously reported net earnings. These restatements had a
negligible impact on the opening balances as at October 27, 2024.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Unaudited
(in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated and per share data)

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements - 6

2   MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

c) Accounting restatements (continued)

The following table presents, only for the applicable line items, the previously reported figures, the restatements and the restated figures :

As at As at
October 26, October 26,

2025 2025
As reported Restatement Restated

Inventories $ 378.4 $ (5.7) $ 372.7
Deferred revenues and deposits  8.5  6.0  14.5
Deferred taxes  72.1  (3.0)  69.1
Retained earnings  1,258.3  (8.7)  1,249.6

Three months ended
January 26, January 26,

2025 2025
As reported Restatement Restated (1)

Revenues $ 643.0 $ 2.5 $ 645.5
Operating expenses  545.5  1.0  546.5
Income taxes  23.7  0.5  24.2
Net earnings  55.7  1.0  56.7
(1) Amounts reported represent total amounts before the reclassification of discontinued operations.

3 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Sale of the Packaging Sector activities
On December 8, 2025, the Corporation announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell its Packaging Sector activities to ProAmpac Holdings Inc., subject to
customary adjustments for debt and debt-like items, cash, and working capital. In this period of industry consolidation, this agreement will enable the Corporation to maximize
shareholder value by acting decisively and from a position of strength. In addition, it will allow the Corporation to focus its resources on its growth strategy in the Retail